

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

**DAVID YETMAN, SANDRA
SPANGLER, ARLENE LEAF,
DAVID MORGAN, DAVID HENRY
CROTEAU, SHAUN McCLUSKY, and
TED DOWNING, QUALIFIED VOTERS
IN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 2 ON
THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL ARIZONA
VOTERS,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**KEN BENNETT, ARIZONA
SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.**

SUPREME COURT NO.

SPECIAL ACTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**RISNER & GRAHAM
WILLIAM J. RISNER
State Bar Number 002257
Pima County Bar Number 48228
100 North Stone Avenue, Suite 901
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1526
Telephone: (520) 622-7494
Facsimile: (520) 624-5583
Email: bill@risnerandgraham.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES. i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. The Secretary of State’s plan for the recounting
of ballots is contrary to law..... 7**

**II. A program is available for use now that complies
with A.R.S. § 16-664..... 13**

**III. A.R.S. § 16-663B requires a hand count confirmation
of the electronic machine recount that has been
conducted pursuant to § 16-664.. 16**

CONCLUSION. 18

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS. 18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

ARIZONA CONSTITUTION

Article 6 Sec. 5, (1). 1, 2

Article 7, Sec. 7. 1

CASES

Arnold v. Arizona Dept. Of Health Services,
160 Ariz 593, 775 P.2d 521 (Ariz. 1981). 19

Barrera v. Superior Court, Etc.
117 Ariz. 528, 529, 573 P.2d 928, 929 (App. 2 1977). 8

Board of Regents v. Frohmiller,
69 Ariz. 50, 208 P.2d 833 (1949). 16

Graham v. Moore,
56 Ariz. 106, 105 P.2d 962 (1940). 16

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-2021. 18

A.R.S. § 16-442. 15

A.R.S. § 16-444. 5, 8, 10, 11

A.R.S. § 16-445. 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

A.R.S. § 16-446. 10

A.R.S. § 16-602. 16

A.R.S. § 16-661. 2, 4

A.R.S. § 16-662. 2, 4

A.R.S. § 16-663. 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17

A.R.S. § 16-664. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16

ACTS

Help America Vote Act of 2002. 15

RULES

Rule 1, Rules of Procedure for Special Actions. 1

Rule 7(b) of Rules of Procedure for Special Actions. 2
